



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.149/2022

Appellant : Sri Rewat Ch. Borah

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Dispur Rev. Circle

Date of hearing : 05.07.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

The appellant Sri Rewat Ch. Borah is present along with his learned advocate Sri Rupam Kalita.

Sri Chinmoy Neog, Circle Officer (A), Dispur Rev. Circle is also present. He submits orally that the 1st appellate authority and Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) had organized hearing against 1st appeal petition dated 03.03.2022 and disposed the same as the Circle Officer, Dispur Rev. Circle has already furnished the informations to the petitioner copy of which had been endorsed to the DC, Kamrup(M).

The learned advocate of the appellant submits orally that the appellant is not satisfied with the informations furnished by the Circle Officer, Dispur Rev. Circle yet his intention is not to get penalty imposed but to receive informations properly.

Hence, he prays that the matter will be settled amicably and since the Circle Officer, Dispur Rev. Circle himself is present today and he expresses to extend any help to resolve their problems, hence the matter may be settled.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 28.01.2022 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO, Dispur Rev. Circle seeking certain informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time and submitted 1st appeal petition dated 03.03.2022 before the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) and 1st appellate authority. Still he did not receive the informations and as such preferred 2nd appeal dated 08.04.2022 before the Commission.

The Circle Officer(A), Dispur Rev. Circle submits orally that the matter has been disposed of by the DC, Kamrup(M). It is stated that the desired informations had already been furnished by the SPIO, Dispur Rev. Circle to the appellant.

In view of the submission of the Circle Officer(A), Dispur Rev. Circle and that of the appellant, the 2^{nd} appeal dated 08.04.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM.149/2022

Dtd.05.07.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Circle Officer, Dispur Rev. Circle, Basistha, Dist.- Kamrup(M), Assam, Pin- 781 028 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M), Panbazar, Guwahati- 1, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Rewat Ch. Borah, C/o- Rupam Kalita, Golden Estate Apartment, PO-Basistha, Guwahati, Dist.- Kamrup(M), Assam, Pin- 781 029, Contact No. 9864506148 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission